point rating scale; ‘often preferred’= 3, 
‘sometimes preferred’= 2 and ‘seldom 
preferred’ = 1’. The students were 
required  to select the 
description/statement that suit them 
and write the score of their selected 
items. 

Data collection method: Two hundred and 
twenty-nine (229) copies of the 
questionnaire were hand distributed to 
the respondents by the researchers and a 
research assistant. The contents were 
explained to the respondents and they 
filled the questionnaire on the spot, 
taking average time of fifteen minutes